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Message from the Board of Directors 

Dear Shareholders, 

Amid challenging circumstances in 2023, ranging from unfavorable economic conditions and slow GDP 
growth to rapid changes in digital technology and rising cyber threats, SCB X Public Company Limited remained 
committed to its business direction and strategies, continuing to strive to achieve sustainable and long-term value 
for shareholders. 

 In overseeing the SCBX Group, the SCBX Board of Directors puts great emphasis on the corporate 
governance of SCBX and companies in its Group. The governance structure of each portfolio company is required 
to be well established and equipped with the sub-committees needed to support the function of the company's 
board. The sub-committees play vital roles in rigorously screening business practices and overseeing risk 
management in accordance with the standards and policies of the SCBX Group. Furthermore, any important matter 
involving a portfolio company is required to be approved by the SCBX Board of Directors or a shareholders’ 
meeting to ensure that business are conducted effectively to protect the Company's interest and shareholder 
value. 

2023 marked a successful year for the Company’s fundraising, thanks to issuance of Thai-baht-
denominated debentures worth a total of Baht 50 billion. It is notable that total offering size of 25 billion baht was 
Thailand’s largest-ever debenture public offering for individual investors through a completely digital channel. The 
warm welcome from investors reflects their high level of confidence in the SCBX Group. In the meantime, the Board 
of Directors has determined to devote more investment to leveraging the capabilities of the SCBX Group in terms 
of technology, data, AI, and other key infrastructure, as well as to explore investment opportunities consistent with 
the Company’s vision to become “The Most Admired Financial Technology Group in ASEAN.” The recent decision 
for its key subsidiary to make an investment in the consumer finance business in Vietnam, which is a regional 
acquisition of significant size, will pave the way for the Company to gain a strong foothold there and expand in the 
years to come.   

The Board of Directors would like to express our sincere thanks to the shareholders and all stakeholders 
for their continued support of the SCBX Group. We are committed to directing the Company’s business operations 
in a prudent and rigorous manner to ensure steady growth and be recognized as a valuable corporate citizen.
   

 
 

       Dr. Vichit Suraphongchai 
Chairman of the Board of Directors  
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5-YEAR: KEY FINANCIAL STATISTICS

Financial Status (Consolidated)

As of December 31, 

Unit: Billion Baht

2023 2022 2021 2020 2019

Total assets 3,439           3,454           3,315           3,278           2,964           

Loans 2,427           2,377           2,302           2,255           2,114           

Total liabilities 2,955           2,988           2,872           2,867           2,563           

Deposits 2,443           2,556           2,467           2,420           2,159           

Total shareholders' equity 484              467              443              412              401              

Financial Results (Consolidated)

For the year ended December 31, 

Unit: Billion Baht

2023 2022 2021 2020 2019

Total operating income 171.1           154.4           150.3           144.8           166.1           

Total operating expenses 71.8             69.9             63.6             64.3             70.5             

Operating profit 99.3           84.5           86.8           80.4           95.6           

Expected credit loss/impairment loss of loans and debt securities 43.6             33.8             42.0             46.6             36.2             

Income tax and non-controlling interests 12.2             13.2             9.2               6.6               18.9             

Net profit (attributable to shareholders of the Company) 43.5           37.5           35.6           27.2           40.4           

Remark: The figures from 2020 onward are based on TFRS 9.

Before restructuring

Before restructuring

After restructuring

After restructuring
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Key Financial Ratios (Consolidated)

Unit: Percent

2023 2022 2021 2020 2019

Profitability ratio

Return on assets (ROA) 1.3 1.1 1.1 0.9 1.3

Return on equity (ROE) 9.3 8.3 8.4 6.7 10.4

Net interest margin (NIM) 3.7 3.3 3.0 3.2 3.3

Efficiency ratio

Cost to income ratio 42.0 45.2 42.3 44.4 42.5

Loans to deposits ratio (Bank-only) 94.5 89.5 93.0 92.6 97.8

Capital adequacy ratio 1/

CAR 18.8 18.9 18.7 18.2 18.1

Tier 1 17.7 17.8 17.6 17.1 17.0

CET 1 17.6 17.7 17.6 17.1 17.0

Asset quality ratio 

Non-performing loans to total loans 3.44 3.34 3.79 3.68 3.41

Total allowance to non-performing loans (Coverage ratio) 159.9 159.7 139.4 140.8 134.1

Allowance for expected credit loss/doubtful accounts on loans to total loans 6.1 6.3 6.6 6.2 5.4

Share Information 

2023 2022 2021 2020 2019

Earnings per share - EPS (Baht) 12.93 11.12 10.47 8.01 11.90

Book value per share (Baht) 141.99 136.98 129.74 121.04 117.78

Dividend per share 2/ (Baht) 10.34 6.69 4.06 2.30 6.25

Market capitalization (Billion Baht) 357 360 432 297 415

Number of shares (Million) 3,367 3,367 3,399 3,399 3,399

Remark: The figures from 2020 onward are based on TFRS 9.
1/ Figures are disclosed based on Basel III framework.
2/ Dividend per share for 2023 performance as proposed to the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders in April 2024. (Interim dividend = Baht 2.50 per share)

Before restructuring

Before restructuring

After restructuring

After restructuring
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SCB X Public Company Limited and its Subsidiaries

Statement of financial position

Assets 2023 2022 2023 2022

Cash 40,675,704                47,253,581                -                          1,370                       

Interbank and money market items, net 436,797,171              522,055,609              3,410,933                  7,411,843                 

Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss 92,534,166                62,326,524                12,292,301                -                        

Derivative assets 46,981,694                66,084,005                788,077                     -                        

Investments, net 386,162,469              390,671,195              -                          1,472,358                 

Investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint venture, net 1,970,054                  1,205,738                  514,995,206               508,001,341             

Loans to customers and accrued interest receivables, net 2,301,044,123            2,247,848,045            132,731,456               26,328,941               

Properties for sale, net 25,930,818                22,440,808                -                          -                        

Investment properties, net 486,264                     495,336                     -                          -                        

Premises and equipment, net 45,987,817                46,456,883                42,233                       22,213                     

Goodwill and other intangible assets, net 21,691,664                20,478,683                483,466                     -                        

Deferred tax assets 6,138,907                  3,225,430                  -                          -                        

Other assets, net  32,321,079                23,910,500                2,400,058                  1,157,659                 

Total assets 3,438,721,930           3,454,452,337           667,143,730              544,395,725             

financial statements

Separate 

(in thousand Baht)

31 December

Consolidated

financial statements

31 December
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SCB X Public Company Limited and its Subsidiaries

Statement of financial position

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity 2023 2022 2023 2022

Liabilities

Deposits 2,442,859,865            2,555,799,805            -                          -                        

Interbank and money market items 221,458,781              181,347,492              96,081,476                42,934,880               

Liabilities payable on demand 13,005,055                11,429,091                -                          -                        

Financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss 1,910,818                  38,755                      -                          -                        

Derivative liabilities 42,952,427                60,632,010                -                          639,377                   

Debt issued and borrowings 109,910,607              71,996,494                49,843,096                -                        

Provisions 20,125,958                19,373,480                97,210                       10,309                     

Deferred tax liabilities 991,717                     928,726                     -                          -                        

Other liabilities  101,773,387              86,294,601                1,701,690                  718,327                   

Total liabilities 2,954,988,615           2,987,840,454           147,723,472              44,302,893              

Shareholders’ equity

Share capital  

   Authorised share capital

       3,399,192,198 common shares of Baht 10 each 33,991,922                33,991,922                33,991,922                33,991,922               

   Issued and paid-up share capital

       3,367,107,286 common shares of Baht 10 each 33,671,073                33,671,073                33,671,073                33,671,073               

Premium on common shares 11,019,190                11,019,190                407,069,914               407,069,914             

Other reserves 20,833,387                21,954,695                -                          -                        

Retained earnings

   Appropriated

       Legal reserve 3,400,000                  3,400,000                  3,400,000                  3,400,000                 

   Unappropriated 409,158,569              391,186,687              75,279,271                55,951,845               

Total owners of the company 478,082,219              461,231,645              519,420,258               500,092,832             

Non-controlling interests 5,651,096                  5,380,238                  -                          -                        

Total shareholders’ equity 483,733,315              466,611,883              519,420,258              500,092,832             

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 3,438,721,930           3,454,452,337           667,143,730              544,395,725             

Separate 

financial statements

31 December

(Mr. Arthid Nanthawithaya)

Chief Executive Officer

(in thousand Baht)

31 December

Consolidated

financial statements
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SCB X Public Company Limited and its Subsidiaries

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

2023 2022 2023 2022

Interest income 161,121,219        126,992,632        2,205,056           100,589              

Interest expenses 36,438,797         19,127,399         3,260,683           154,132              

     Net interest income 124,682,422        107,865,233        (1,055,627)          (53,543)               

Fee and service income 45,051,761         48,143,055         2,123,132           -                   

Fee and service expenses 12,328,361         10,995,510         2,265                  72                      

     Net fee and service income 32,723,400         37,147,545         2,120,867           (72)                     

Net gain (loss) on financial instruments measured at fair value through 

     profit or loss 8,827,792           6,669,367           163,516              (71,153)               

Net gain (loss) on investments 68,180                54,233                (62,327)               -                   

Share of profit from investment in associates and joint venture 417,522              272,600              -                   -                   

Dividend income 150,268              149,083              46,840,099         65,474,883         

Other operating income 4,233,546           2,262,274           11,319                85,962                

     Total operating income 171,103,130        154,420,335        48,017,847         65,436,077         

Other operating expenses

    Employee expenses 33,621,022         31,218,904         1,225,520           425,039              

    Directors’ remuneration 175,377              273,819              68,775                126,108              

    Premises and equipment expenses 11,660,204         11,511,344         114,169              7,082                  

    Taxes and duties 4,995,219           4,399,628           5,430                  1,216                  

    Other expenses 21,328,694         22,469,961         1,173,866           340,452              

    Total operating expenses 71,780,516         69,873,656         2,587,760           899,897              

Expected credit loss 43,599,638         33,828,761         174,536              125,000              

Profit from operation before income tax expenses 55,722,976         50,717,918         45,255,551         64,411,180         

Tax expenses 11,954,565         13,592,494         -                   -                   

Net profit 43,768,411         37,125,424         45,255,551         64,411,180         

Separate 

financial statements

for the year ended

31 December

Consolidated

financial statements

for the year ended

31 December

(in thousand Baht)
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SCB X Public Company Limited and its Subsidiaries

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

2023 2022 2023 2022

Other comprehensive income

   Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

      Gain (loss) on investments in debt instruments at fair value through

           other comprehensive income 84,112                (231,896)             -                   -                   

      Loss arising from translating the financial statements

           of a foreign operation (118,828)             (305,035)             -                   -                   

      Changes in hedge reserve (70,680)               (6,125)                -                   -                   

      Income tax relating to components of other comprehensive income

           will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss (2,686)                47,604                -                   -                   

(108,082)             (495,452)             -                   -                   

   Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss 

      Gain on investments designated at fair value through

           other comprehensive income 51,324                10,892                -                   -                   

      Gain (loss) on remeasurements of defined benefit plans 153,884              1,724,369           (35,070)               -                   

      Income tax relating to components of other comprehensive income 

           will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss (48,627)               (347,052)             -                   -                   

156,581              1,388,209           (35,070)               -                   

      Total other comprehensive income, net of income tax 48,499                892,757              (35,070)               -                   

Total comprehensive income 43,816,910         38,018,181         45,220,481         64,411,180         

Net profit (loss) attributable to:

      Owners of the company 43,521,334         37,546,011         45,255,551         64,411,180         

      Non-controlling interests 247,077              (420,587)             -                   -                   

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

      Owners of the company 43,571,981         38,422,921         45,220,481         64,411,180         

      Non-controlling interests 244,929              (404,740)             -                   -                   

Earnings per share of the parent company's shareholders:

      Basic earnings per share (in Baht) 12.93                 11.12                 13.44                 27.49                 

for the year ended

31 December

(Mr. Arthid Nanthawithaya)

Chief Executive Officer

(in thousand Baht)

Consolidated

financial statements

for the year ended

31 December

Separate 

financial statements
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SCB X Public Company Limited and its Subsidiaries

Statement of cash flows

2023 2022 2023 2022

Cash flows from operating activities 

Profit from operating before income tax expenses 55,722,976          50,717,918                     45,255,551            64,411,180 

Adjustments to reconcile profit from operating before income tax 

expenses to cash receipts (payments) from operating activities

Depreciation and amortisation 8,862,290            9,070,387            12,620                 3,580                   

Expected credit loss 48,220,801          37,750,714          174,536               125,000               

Impairment loss on properties for sale 216,109               220,968               -                    -                    

(Reversal of) impairment loss on premises and equipment (1,233)                 7,664                   -                    -                    

Impairment loss on intangible assets 28,855                 96,658                 -                    -                    

Provision expenses 866,741               1,891,486            21,313                 10,309                 

Share-based payment transactions 20,671                 40,389                 -                    -                    

Gain from sale of properties for sale (858,870)              (1,368,289)           -                    -                    

Gain on sale of premises and equipment (7,980)                 (1,783)                 -                    -                    

Loss from write-off of premises and equipment 3,030                   14,273                 -                    -                    

Gain from sale of intangible assets (12,567)                -                    -                    -                    

Loss from write-off of intangible assets 201,282               1,369                   -                    -                    

Net (gain) loss on financial instruments (22,577,023)         (33,730,678)         248,897               (109,687)              

Net (gain) loss on investments (68,180)                (54,233)                62,327                 -                    

Share of profit from investments in associates and joint venture (417,522)              (272,600)              -                    -                    

90,199,380          64,384,243          45,775,244          64,440,382          

Net interest income (124,682,422)       (107,865,233)       1,055,627            53,543                 

Dividend income (150,268)              (149,083)              (46,840,099)         (65,474,883)         

Proceeds from interest 155,938,800         125,230,423         2,230,658            23,789                 

Interest paid (31,645,532)         (19,075,032)         (3,077,231)           (17,757)                

Proceeds from dividend 407,456               297,153               46,840,100          65,474,883          

Income tax paid (13,040,131)         (10,247,065)         -                    -                    

Profit from operating before changes in operating assets and liabilities 77,027,283          52,575,406          45,984,299          64,499,957          

(Increase) decrease in operating assets

Interbank and money market items 85,100,120          96,388,290          3,703,397            (7,411,070)           

Derivative assets 21,626,723          (10,138,890)         (788,077)              -                    

Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss (8,250,937)           40,111,541          (12,906,282)         109,687               

Loans to customers (110,239,520)       (125,223,302)       (106,550,000)       (26,400,000)         

Properties for sale 11,564,003          8,150,143            -                    -                    

Other assets (8,225,166)           20,912,805          163,035               (1,135,575)           

Increase (decrease) in operating liabilities

Deposits (112,939,939)       88,304,425          -                    -                    

Interbank and money market items 39,349,723          386,037               52,382,638          42,934,880          

Liabilities payable on demand 1,575,963            889,915               -                    -                    

Financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss 1,872,063            33,005                 -                    -                    

Derivative liabilities (17,750,264)         11,425,769          (639,377)              639,377               

Short-term debt issued and borrowings 2,267,573            (2,610,896)           -                    -                    

Other liabilities 6,981,594            9,200,389            408,348               550,990               

Net cash from (used in) operating activities (10,040,781)         190,404,637        (18,242,019)         73,788,246          

Consolidated

financial statements

for the year ended

31 December

Separate

financial statements

for the year ended

31 December

(in thousand Baht)
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SCB X Public Company Limited and its Subsidiaries

Statement of cash flows

2023 2022 2023 2022

Cash flows from investing activities  

Acquisition of instruments measured at fair value through 

other comprehensive income (171,799,015)       (209,161,324)       -                    -                    

Proceeds from sale of instruments measured at fair value through 

other comprehensive income 174,132,396         244,383,595         -                    -                    

Acquisition of instruments measured at amortised cost (4,483,951)           (209,614,138)       -                    (1,472,358)           

Proceeds from redemption of instruments measured at amortised cost 6,321,525            2,207,570            1,472,358            -                    

Payment for investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint venture (1,462,222)           (510,763)              (9,145,192)           (67,260,353)         

Proceeds from reduction of the capital in subsidiaries -                    -                    2,089,000            -                    

Proceeds from disposal of investments in subsidiaries and associate -                    50,003                 -                    -                    

Acquisition of premises and equipment (927,120)              (1,183,185)           (19,791)                (21)                      

Proceeds from sale of premises and equipment 18,278                 2,720                   -                    -                    

Acquisition of intangible assets (6,622,248)           (5,611,128)           (251,300)              -                    

Proceeds from sale of intangible assets 28,084                 -                    -                    -                    

Net cash used in investing activities (4,794,273)           (179,436,650)       (5,854,925)           (68,732,732)         

Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from short-term debt issued 7,800,000            -                    7,800,000            -                    

Proceeds from long-term debt issued 45,102,629          16,211,000          42,200,000          -                    

Repayment of long-term debt issued (17,382,783)         (14,880,000)         -                    -                    

Proceeds from short-term borrowings -                    -                    -                    1,249,999            

Repayment of short-term borrowings -                    -                    -                    (1,249,999)           

Repayment of long-term borrowings (33,444)                (67,021)                -                    -                    

Payment of lease liabilities (1,264,628)           (1,280,584)           (11,371)                (3,478)                 

Dividend paid to equity holders of the Bank -                    (8,939,875)           -                    -                    

Dividend paid to equity holders of the Company (25,893,055)         (5,050,661)           (25,893,055)         (5,050,661)           

Dividend paid to non-controlling interests of the Bank and subsidiary (379,162)              (623,905)              -                    -                    

Capital contribution from non-controlling interests of the subsidiaries 422,000               947,652               -                    -                    

Payment to owners to redeem the entity's shares -                    (10)                      -                    (10)                      

Payment to a non-controlling interests from liquidation of subsidiary -                    (146,766)              -                    -                    

Net cash from (used in) financing activities 8,371,557            (13,830,170)         24,095,574          (5,054,149)           

Loss arising from translating the financial statements 

of a foreign operation (114,380)              (305,035)              -                    -                    

Net increase (decrease) in cash (6,577,877)           (3,167,218)           (1,370)                 1,365                  

Cash at 1 January 47,253,581          50,420,799          1,370                   5                         

Cash at 31 December 40,675,704          47,253,581          -                    1,370                  

for the year ended

31 December

(in thousand Baht)

Chief Executive Officer

(Mr. Arthid Nanthawithaya)

Consolidated

financial statements

for the year ended

31 December

Separate

financial statements
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Management Discussion and Analysis 
For the year ended December 31, 2023  
 

 
IMPORTANT DISCLAIMER: 
Information contained in this document has been prepared from several sources and SCB X Public Company Limited (“SCBX”) makes no 
representation or warranty, expressed or implied, as to the accuracy, correctness, completeness, adequacy or freedom from defect of any 
kind of such information and SCBX, its affiliates, and their respective controlling persons, directors, officers, and employees shall have no 
liability whatsoever in relation to such information. Any views contained in this document are based on financial, economic, market and other 
conditions prevailing as at the date of this document. SCBX does not intend, and therefore shall not be held responsible, to update any and all 
the information contained in this document. However, SCBX reserves the right to amend this document at any time. Any forward-looking 
statements are subject to change as a result of market conditions and the final result may be different to that indicated. In addition, this 
document does not constitute or form part of, and should also not be construed as an offer, solicitation or invitation for any transaction 
whatsoever, and does not take into account any particular investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs of the recipient. 

 
2023 Operating Performance 
 
In the past year, Thailand has encountered a mix of challenges and opportunities. The economy, rebounding from 
the global pandemic's impact, has shown gradual improvements in key economic indicators. The government's 
initiatives to boost domestic demand and invest in infrastructure projects have played a crucial role in bolstering 
economic resilience. However, external factors such as global trade tensions, geopolitical uncertainties, and 
fluctuations in commodity prices have introduced additional complexities. Despite these challenges, SCBX has 
adeptly navigated the Thai market, capitalizing on emerging opportunities and adjusting to evolving consumer 
behaviors. 

In 2023, SCBX reported a consolidated net profit of Baht 43.5 billion, representing a 15.9% increase from the 
previous year. This growth was largely due to an increase in net interest income, resulting from a wider net interest 
margin (NIM), despite higher expected credit losses (ECL). Fee income decreased year-over-year, mainly due to 
a decline in bancassurance/insurance revenue caused by the expiration of performance-linked bonus payment. 
Investment income increased year-over-year, primarily due to higher mark-to-market gains from the investment 
portfolio. The cost-to-income ratio was 42.0% due to several rigorous cost control measures. 

We adopted a prudent approach and set aside expected credit losses of Baht 43.6 billion or 182 bps of total loans. 
Asset quality remained stable with NPL level of 3.44% and a robust coverage ratio at 159.9%. The Group's loan 
growth of 2.1% yoy was primarily driven by SCB Bank's housing loans and growth in non-bank consumer finance 
loans. 
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SCBX Performance in 2023 (Consolidated)  
 
SCBX reported an audited consolidated net profit of Baht 43,521 million for 2023, indicating a 15.9% increase 
from Baht 37,546 million in 2022. This increase was primarily attributed to higher net interest income (NII), 
despite higher expected credit losses and increased operating expenses. 
 
Table 1: Net Profit and Total Comprehensive Income  

  
NM denotes “not meaningful”  

 Consolidated 

 Unit: Baht million 2023 2022 % yoy

 Net interest income  124,682      107,865      15.6%

 Fee and others 43,083        44,866        -4.0%

 Investment and trading income 3,338          1,689          97.6%

 Total operating income 171,103      154,420      10.8%

 Operating expenses 71,781        69,874        2.7%

 Pre-provision operating profit 99,323        84,547        17.5%

 Expected credit loss 43,600        33,829        28.9%

 Income tax 11,955        13,592        -12.1%

 Non-controlling interests 247 (421)         NM

 Net profit (attributable to shareholders of the Company) 43,521        37,546        15.9%

 Other comprehensive income  51 877 -94.2%

 Total comprehensive income 43,572        38,423        13.4%

 ROAE 9.3% 8.3%

 ROAA 1.3% 1.1%
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Income statement for the year ended December 31, 2023 (Consolidated) 
 
Table 2: Net interest income 

 
In 2023, net interest income increased by 15.6% yoy, amounting to Baht 124,682 million. This growth was 
propelled by a 44 basis points expansion in NIM and a 2.1% yoy increase in loan volume. 

 
Table 3: Yield and cost of funding 

 
 Note: Profitability ratios are calculated on the average beginning and ending balances.  
1/ Cost of funds = Interest expenses (including contributions to the DPA & FIDF) / Average interest-bearing liabilities 
2/ Cost of deposits include contributions to the DPA and FIDF fees. 

 
 

 Consolidated 

 Unit: Baht million 2023 2022 % yoy

 Interest income  161,121      126,993      26.9%

 Loans  132,719      106,671      24.4%

 Interbank and money market  9,824         3,978         147.0%

 Hire purchase 10,114       11,339       -10.8%

 Investments  8,160         4,870         67.6%

 Others 304            135            124.4%

 Interest expenses  36,439       19,127       90.5%

 Deposits  15,349       9,600         59.9%

 Interbank and money market  4,969         1,405         253.7%

 Borrowings 3,991         1,859         114.7%

 Contribution to the Deposit Protection Agency & FIDF 11,710       6,057         93.3%

 Others 420            206            103.5%

 Net interest income  124,682      107,865      15.6%

 Consolidated 

 Unit: Percentage 2023 2022

 Net interest margin  3.73% 3.29%

 Yield on earning assets  4.81% 3.87%

 Yield on loans  5.95% 5.04%

 Yield on interbank and money market  2.05% 0.70%

 Yield on investment 1.75% 1.31%

 Cost of funds 1.31% 0.69%

 Cost of deposits  1.08% 0.62%2/

1/
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In 2023, NIM expanded by 44 bps yoy to 3.73%, primarily attributable to increases in interbank yield (+135 bps), 
loan yield (+91 bps) and investment yield (+44 bps). This positive trend occurred despite a rise in funding cost 
(+62 bps). The higher yields were a consequence of 5 policy rate hikes, upward revisions of lending rates by the 
Bank, a larger volume of high-yield loans; and pricing discipline on new bookings. The cost of funds increased 
mainly because of a 23 bps rise in FIDF fee and higher cost of deposits.   
 
Table 4: Fee and others  

 
 * Including transactional fees, trades, and FX income 
** Including loan-related and credit card fees  
*** Including income from fund management, securities business, and others 

 
Fee and others decreased by 4.0% yoy to Baht 43,083 million in 2023. This decline was primarily attributed to a 
decrease in bancassurance fees resulting from the expiration of performance-linked bonus payment as well as 
lower fees from wealth management. Despite the decrease in these areas, there was an improvement yoy in 2023, 
driven by transactional banking and lending-related fees. 
 
Table 5: Investment and trading income 

 
 
In 2023, investment and trading income increased by 97.6% yoy to Baht 3,338 million, largely due to higher mark-
to-market gains from the investment portfolio. 

 
 
 
 
 

 Consolidated 

 Unit: Baht million 2023 2022 % yoy

Transactional banking * 12,251         10,453         17.2%

Lending related ** 6,870          5,612          22.4%

Wealth management *** 7,597          7,838          -3.1%

Bancassurance/Insurance 11,490         15,125         -24.0%

Others 4,875          5,839          -16.5%

Fee and others 43,083         44,866         -4.0%

 Consolidated 

 Unit: Baht million 2023 2022 % yoy

Investment and trading income 3,338 1,689 97.6%
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Table 6: Operating expenses 

 

In 2023, operating expenses increased by 2.7% yoy, amounting to Baht 71,781 million. This rise was mainly 
attributable to an uptick in staff costs, driven by an increase in the number of staff to support business growth. 
Additionally, there were elevated costs associated with the expansion of premises and equipment, linked to the 
outlet expansion of a portfolio company.  

In 2023, the cost-to-income ratio decreased to 42.0%, compared to 45.2% in 2022 which was well below the full-
year guidance of mid-40s, primarily due to effective cost control measures. The company will continue to maintain 
a strong focus on cost discipline. 
 
Table 7: Expected credit loss (ECL) 

 

In 2023, expected credit losses increased to Baht 43,600 million (182 bps of total loans) to preemptively provide 
as a cushion for overall uneven economic recovery. The amount not only reflected the pro-cyclicality of forward-
looking expected credit loss models under the TFRS 9 framework, but also included management overlays that 
were set according to current economic uncertainties.  
  

 Consolidated 

 Unit: Baht million 2023 2022 % yoy

 Employee expenses 33,621       31,219       7.7%

 Premises and equipment expenses 11,660       11,511       1.3%

 Taxes and duties 4,995         4,400         13.5%

 Directors' remuneration 175            274            -36.0%

 Other expenses 21,329       22,470       -5.1%

 Total operating expenses 71,781       69,874       2.7%

 Cost to income ratio 42.0% 45.2%

 Consolidated 

 Unit: Baht million 2023 2022 % yoy

 Expected credit loss  43,600        33,829        28.9%

 Credit cost (bps) 182            145            
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Balance sheet as of December 31, 2023 (Consolidated) 
 
As of December 31, 2023, the Company’s total assets fell by 0.5% yoy to Baht 3,439 billion, primarily due to a 
decrease in interbank and money market items, despite a 2.1% yoy loan growth. Details on the consolidated balance 
sheet are provided in the following sections: 
 
Table 8: Loans by segment  

 
* Total loans excluded unamortized modification loss  

 
Total loans increased 2.1% yoy at the end of December 2023. The changes in loan volume by customer segment 
are as follows: 

- Corporate loans decreased by 1.6% yoy. The decrease was largely due to loan repayments from large 
corporates. 

- SME loans grew 1.4% yoy largely from targeted lending to existing high-quality SME customers.  

- Retail loans increased 2.0% yoy. Below are details of changes in loan volume by sub-segment. 

▪ Housing loans increased 4.4% yoy given continued demand in high-end housing developments. 

▪ Auto loans fell 8.6% yoy largely from loan repayments of used cars.  

- Loans under portfolio companies, including loans extended by CardX, AutoX, MONIX, ABACUS digital, 
InnovestX and Purple Ventures increased significantly by 27.6% yoy to Baht 173,698 million.  

 Consolidated 

 Unit: Baht million Dec 31, 23 Dec 31, 22 % yoy

 Corporate 843,755        857,736        -1.6%

 SME 413,208        407,355        1.4%

 Retail  995,902        975,946        2.0%

 Housing loans 761,724        729,555        4.4%

 Auto loans 172,548        188,765        -8.6%

 Unsecured loans 40,117          45,026          -10.9%

 Other loans 21,513          12,599          70.8%

 Loans under subsidiaries 173,698        136,178        27.6%

 CardX  115,255        114,044        1.1%

 AutoX 33,888          7,495            352.1%

 Other subsidiaries 24,555          14,639          67.7%

 Total loans * 2,426,563     2,377,215     2.1%
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▪ CardX loans (personal loans and credit card receivables) increased 1.1% yoy, amounting to Baht 
115,255 million at the end of December 2023.  

▪ AutoX loans increased significantly by 352.1% yoy, amounting to Baht 33,888 million as the 
company increased market penetration. 

 
Table 9: Deposits breakdown 

 
 
As of December 31, 2023, total deposits decreased 4.4% yoy. The decline in deposits was primarily from savings 
deposits, resulting in a decrease in the CASA mix to 79.9% at the end of December 2023 from 82.4% at the end of 
last year. The gross loans to deposits ratio (at a bank-only level) increased to 94.5% from 89.5% at the end of 
December 2022 due to loan-to-deposit optimization.  

The Bank’s daily liquidity ratio of 31.8%, as measured by total liquid assets to total deposits (at a bank-only level), 
was well above the 20% minimum threshold. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Consolidated 

 Unit: Baht million Dec 31, 23 Dec 31, 22 % yoy

 Demand 131,169          122,346         7.2%

 Savings 1,820,111       1,984,751       -8.3%

 Fixed 491,580          448,703         9.6%

 Less than 6 months 75,730            95,626           -20.8%

 6 months and up to 1 year 116,747          140,843         -17.1%

 Over 1 year 299,103          212,234         40.9%

 Total deposits 2,442,860       2,555,800       -4.4%

 CASA - Current & Savings Accounts (%) 79.9% 82.4%

 Gross loans to deposits ratio (Bank only) 94.5% 89.5%

 Liquidity ratio (Bank-only) 31.8% 34.6%
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Table 10: Investment classification 

 
* Net investments comprise of investments measured at amortized cost and measured at FVOCI.  

 
Investments at the end of December 2023 increased 5.8% yoy. The increase was mainly due to higher financial 
assets (government bonds) measured at FVTPL and partly from foreign debt instruments measured at FVTPL.  
 
Statutory Capital 

SCBX Financial Group, is subject to the same regulations as the Bank, namely the BOT’s consolidated supervision 
guidelines, and must maintain the same minimum capital requirements including additional buffers. The required 
additional buffers consist of a 2.5% conservation buffer to be held in CET1 and a 1% Domestic Systemically 
Important Banks (D-SIBs) buffer.  

SCBX Financial Group follows a prudent approach to capital management by maintaining capital well above the 
minimum regulatory requirements and ensuring adequate loan loss provisions. This additional cushion allows 
SCBX Financial Group to better handle unforeseen events and absorb any emerging risks that may arise from new 
businesses in the future.  

Capital positions of SCBX Financial Group and the Bank at the end of December 2023 under the Basel III framework 
are shown in the below table. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Consolidated

Unit: Baht million 

Investments Dec 31, 23 Dec 31, 22 % yoy

Financial assets measured at FVTPL 92,534          62,326          48.5%

Investments in debt securities measured at amortised cost 209,930        211,019        -0.5%

Investments in debt securities measured at FVOCI 174,495        178,016        -2.0%

Investments in equity securities measured at FVOCI 1,737            1,636            6.2%

Net investment * 386,162        390,671        -1.2%

Investment in associates 1,970            1,206            63.4%

Total 480,667        454,203        5.8%
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Table 11: Total Regulatory Capital  

 

Consolidated Common Equity Tier 1 and Tier 1 capital of SCBX Financial Group were relatively flat yoy at 17.6% 
at the end of December 2023, mainly from appropriation of net profit which was partly offset by a dividend payment. 
On the Bank-only basis, Common Equity Tier 1 and Tier 1 capital increased yoy to 16.9%. The dividend payment 
from SCB Bank to SCBX for funding purposes is considered an intra-group transaction and thus will only affect the 
capital position of the Bank but not of SCBX.  
 
Asset Quality 

At the end of December 2023, gross NPLs (on a consolidated basis) increased 1.6% yoy to Baht 96.8 billion. 
Gross NPL ratio increased to 3.44% from 3.34% at the end of December 2022. The NPL increased mainly due to 
housing loans, SME segment and NPLs at CardX. 

At the end of December 2023, the Group’s coverage ratio remained relatively stable at 159.9%. The Group’s total 
loan loss reserve as a percentage of total loans (LLR %) remained strong at 6.1%. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Unit: Baht million, % Dec 31, 23 Dec 31, 22 Dec 31, 23 Dec 31, 22

Statutory Capital 

Common Equity Tier 1 415,913        408,287        361,170        344,932        

Tier 1 capital 417,536        409,359        361,170        344,932        

Tier 2 capital 26,144          25,548         23,499         24,250         

Total capital 443,680        434,907        384,669        369,182        

Risk-weighted assets 2,358,515     2,306,339     2,135,900     2,220,000     

Capital Adequacy Ratio 18.8% 18.9% 18.0% 16.6%

Common Equity Tier 1 17.6% 17.7% 16.9% 15.5%

Tier 1 capital 17.7% 17.8% 16.9% 15.5%

Tier 2 capital 1.1% 1.1% 1.1% 1.1%

SCBX (Consolidated) SCB Bank (Bank-only)
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Table 12: Asset quality 

 
* Total allowance includes loans, interbank and loan commitments, and financial guarantee contracts. 

 
Loan Classification and Allowance for Expected Credit Losses 

Under TFRS 9, loans are classified into 3 stages based on changes in credit quality since initial recognition. Loans 
and allowance for expected credit losses at the end of December 2023 and December 2022 were classified as 
follows: 
 
Table 13: Loans and allowances for expected credit losses by stages  

 
* Including ECL for loans, interbank and loan commitments, and financial guarantee contracts. 

 
Sources and Uses of Funds 

As of December 31, 2023, deposits accounted for 71.0% of SCBX’s funding base. Other major sources of funds 
were: 14.1% from shareholders’ equity, 6.4% from interbank borrowings, and 3.2% from debt issuance. Uses of 
funds for this same period were: 70.6% for loans, 12.7% for interbank and money market lending, 14.0% for 
investments in securities, and 1.2% held in cash. 
 
 
 
 

Unit: Baht million, % Dec 31, 23 Dec 31, 22

SCBX (Consolidated)

Non-Performing Loans (Gross NPLs) 96,832           95,329          

Gross NPL ratio 3.44% 3.34%

Total allowance* 154,839         152,265        

Total allowance to NPLs (Coverage ratio) 159.9% 159.7%

Credit cost (bps) 182               145               

SCB Bank (Bank-only)

Non-Performing Loans (Gross NPLs) 88,544           90,550          

Gross NPL ratio 3.27% 3.25%

Consolidated

 Unit: Baht million 
Loans and interbank ECL* Loans and interbank ECL*

Stage 1 (Performing)                     2,545,602             45,918               2,584,089             45,792 

Stage 2 (Underperforming)                       175,072             50,193                 178,753             48,646 

Stage 3 (Non-performing)                         96,832             58,727                   95,329             57,827 

Total                     2,817,507           154,839               2,858,171           152,265 

Dec 31, 22 Dec 31, 23 
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Segment Performance 
 
2023 Operational Performance  

  
* Before deducting intercompany transactions 

 
Gen 1 - Banking Services  

2023 Performance* 

• Net interest income in 2023 increased significantly yoy to Baht 103.9 billion, driven by a NIM expansion 
(+43 bps) and selective loan growth of 0.6%. 

• Non-interest income was relatively flat yoy to Baht 39.5 billion. This was primarily due to an increase in 
investment and trading income, lending-related fees and transactional fees. Meanwhile, the growth in 
wealth management fees remained unchanged yoy. Organic bancassurance fees (excluding 
performance-linked compensation) experienced strong yoy growth, largely driven by the solid sales force 
of the Bank and its subsidiary, SCB Protect. 

• Total operating income stood at Baht 143.3 billion mainly driven by a robust NII. 

• OPEX increased slightly yoy to Baht 55.8 billion due to effective cost management. The Bank continued to 
focus on cost discipline, resulting in a cost-to-income ratio of 39% in 2023. 

• Net profit in 2023 stood at Baht 47.9 billion which corresponds to ROE of 11.4%. 

• Loan growth of 0.6% yoy was driven by housing loan. The Bank continued its growth with quality strategy 
to optimize returns within its risk tolerance. 

• NPL increased slightly to 3.29% at the end of December 2023, up from 3.27% at the end of 2022. At the 
end of December 2023, the Bank’s coverage ratio remained high at 154.9% 

* Data for 2022 were rebased to align with comparative information 

 
 
 
 

Unit: Baht billion  Total operating 

income 
% portion

 Cost 

income ratio 
 Credit cost  Net profit (loss) % portion Total loans

Gen 1 - Banking Services* 143.3 81% 39% 1.2% 47.9 104% 2,321          

Gen 2 - Consumer & Digital Financial Services* 27.7 16% 41% 10.4% 0.5 1% 165             

Gen 3 - Platforms & Digital Assets* 6.2 3% 131% - (2.2) -5% 3                

Inter Transaction and others (6.1) - - (2.7) (62)

Total 171.1 42% 1.82% 43.5 2,427          
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Gen 2 – Consumer & Digital Financial Services 

2023 Performance 

• Total operating income was Baht 27.7 billion which accounted for 16% of total Group operating income. 
Revenue from Gen 2 was mainly from NII largely from unsecured personal loans, auto title loans and digital 
loans.  

• OPEX increased yoy largely to support the business growth in Gen 2. Meanwhile, cost-to-income ratio 
stood at 41%. 

• With the nature of the unsecured lending business, including nano loans and auto title loans, which carry 
high-risk, high-return potential, unsecured personal loans face challenges stemming from an uneven 
economic recovery, resulting in a high level of credit costs at 10.4%. Nevertheless, there have been 
noticeable improvements in credit costs since 3Q23. 

• Gen 2 companies reported net profit of Baht 0.5 billion in 2023.  

• Total loans for Gen 2 increased 29% yoy to Baht 171 billion, primarily driven by the growth in AutoX, CardX 
and digital loans provided by MONIX and ABACUS digital. 

 
Gen 3 – Platforms & Digital Assets 

2023 Performance 

• Total operating income was Baht 6.2 billion, mostly from fee income and investment income which 
accounted for 3% of total Group’s operating income. 

• Despite the cost-income ratio for Gen 3 remaining at a high level of 131% in 2023, the Gen 3 business is 
actively working to enhance its revenue streams through new ventures, such as ride-hailing, while 
concurrently reducing subsidies for food delivery business. 

• In 2023, Gen 3 companies reported a net loss of Baht 2.2 billion. 
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Credit Ratings 
 

Credit Ratings of SCB X Public Company Limited December 31, 2023 

Moody’s Investors Service  

Issuer Rating (Local and Foreign Currency) Baa2 

Outlook Stable 

Fitch Ratings 
 

Long Term Issuer Default Rating BBB 

Short Term Issuer Default Rating F3 

Outlook Stable 

Viability Rating bbb 

Government Support Rating  bbb- 

Senior Unsecured (National Long-Term Rating) AA+(tha) 

Senior Unsecured (National Short-Term Rating) F1+(tha) 
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Additional Financial Information 

  

Consolidated 

Unit: Baht million, %
Dec 31, 23 Dec 31, 22 % yoy

Total loans 2,426,563       2,377,215       2.1%

Add Accrued interest receivables and undue interest receivables 23,467            19,523            20.2%

Total loans and accrued interest receivables and undue interest receivables 2,450,030       2,396,738       2.2%

Less  Unamortised modification losses 990                3,336             -70.3%

Less  Allowance for expected credit loss 147,995          145,554          1.7%

Total loans and accrued interest receivables, net 2,301,044       2,247,848       2.4%

Loans by Sector 2,426,563       2,377,215       2.1%

Agricultural and mining 9,565             9,217             3.8%

Manufacturing and commercial 657,147          661,375          -0.6%

Real estate and construction 175,807          168,275          4.5%

Utilities and services 422,263          426,641          -1.0%

Housing loans 
1/ 616,898          597,404          3.3%

Other loans 544,883          514,303          5.9%

Debt issued and borrowings 109,911          71,996            52.7%

Debentures 84,215            51,824            62.5%

Structured notes 26,352            21,628            21.8%

Others 17                  50                  -66.0%

Hedge accounting adjustment (673) (1,506)               NM

2023 2022

Share Information

EPS (Baht) 12.93             11.12             

BVPS (Baht) 141.99            136.98            

Closing price (Baht) 106.00            107.00            

Shares outstanding (Million shares) 3,367             3,367             

Market capitalization (Baht billion) 356.9             360.3             

Yield on loans by segment

Yield on loans 5.95% 5.04%

Corporate 4.45% 3.31%

SME 7.35% 6.17%

Retail 5.20% 4.97%

Housing loans 4.73% 4.56%

Auto loans 5.58% 5.54%

CardX 
2/ 14.93% 14.00%

AutoX 
3/ 20.1% -

Gross NPL ratio by segment/product

Corporate 2.1% 3.0%

SME 10.8% 10.7%

Retail 2.7% 2.3%

Housing loans 2.7% 2.3%

Auto loans 2.7% 2.2%

CardX
 2/ 5.6% 3.1%

AutoX 0.8% 0.1%

New NPLs by segment and by product (Bank-only)

Total loans 2.24% 1.91%

   Corporate 0.24% 0.39%

   SME 3.95% 2.72%

   Housing loans 2.57% 1.77%

   Auto loans 9.43% 6.85%

New NPLs (Baht billion) 59.2               54.7               

NPL reduction methodology 

NPL sales
 
(Baht billion) 12.4               19.2               

Write off (Baht billion) 33.6               21.8               

2/ 
Data for 2022 were restated to furnish comparative information.

NM denotes “not meaningful”

3/
 Calculated based on daily average data

1/
 Classified by sector/product and excludes retail loans where customers use their home as collateral. (These loans are classified under "Other loans" 

in accordance with regulatory guidelines). Elsewhere in this report, all housing loans are aggregated under mortgage loans and the balance of these 

loans at the end of December 31, 2023 and December 31, 2022 was Baht 762 billion and Baht 730 billion, respectively.
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Additional Financial Information (Continued) 
 
SCB’s interest rates and BOT’s policy rate 

 

SCB Interest Rates Feb 9, 21 Mar 12, 21 Oct 4, 22 Dec 7, 22 Jan 3, 23 Jan 30, 23 Apr 7, 23 Jun 9, 23 Oct 3, 23 

Lending rate (%)          
MLR 5.25 5.25 5.50 5.75 6.15 6.35 6.60 6.80 7.050 
MOR 5.845 5.845 6.095 6.345 6.745 6.895 7.145 7.325 7.575 
MRR 5.995 5.995 5.995 6.12 6.52 6.62 6.87 7.05 7.30 
Deposit rate* (%)          
Savings rate 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.30 0.30 
3-month deposits 0.37 0.32 0.47 0.62 0.62 0.77 0.82 0.92 1.10 
6-month deposits 0.45 0.40 0.55 0.70 0.70 0.85 0.95 1.05 1.25 
12-month deposits 0.45 0.40 0.70 1.00 1.00 1.15 1.35 1.45 1.70 

 * Excluding special campaigns, which generally offer significantly higher rates but have different terms and conditions for 3, 6, and 
12 month term deposits.  
 May 20, 20 Aug 10, 22 Sep 28, 22 Nov 30, 22 Jan 25, 23 Mar 29, 23 May 31, 23 Aug 2, 23 Sep 27, 23 

Policy rate (%) 0.50 0.75 1.00 1.25 1.50 1.75 2.00 2.25 2.50 




